
 
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Apologies   
 

 

2 Minutes of Meeting Held 7 July 2022  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 

3 Report: Local Plan Review - Occupancy Conditions  (Pages 7 - 42) 
 

 

4 Any Other Business   
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Lizzie Phippard 

 
Extension 

 
43293 

 
Date of Publication 

 
27th July 2022 

 
E Mail 

 
Lizzie.phippard@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
LOCAL PLAN WORKING PARTY 
 
Thursday 4 August 2022 at 6.00 pm 
  
Virtual Meeting 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Local Plan Working Party 1 Thursday 7 July 2022 

 
 

 
Local Plan Working Party 

 
Held at Virtual 
on Thursday 7 July 2022 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Paul Andrews, Docwra, Frank, Mason, Potter, Thackray and Windress 
 
In Attendance 

 
Rachael Balmer, Matthew Lishman and Jill Thompson 
 
 
Minutes 

 
50 Apologies 

 
Apologies were made by Cllr Cleary and Lizzie Phippard. 

 
51 Minutes of Meeting of 13 June 2022 

 
Cllr Potter approved the minutes, seconded by Cllr Goodrick 

 

Matters arising from Minutes 

 

Cllr Potter had two questions: 

 

Regarding brownfield sites, is it correct that the Council has very little leverage 

to make developers use brownfield sites? 

 

Officer: We support redevelopment of brownfield sites but there are other 

policy considerations that we have to give equal consideration to, for instance, 

flood risk and site deliverability.  

 

Do we know when the amendments to the National Planning Policy 

Framework are forthcoming? 

 

Cllr Potter accepted that this was uncertain.  

 
52 Report: Local Plan Review - Occupancy Conditions 

 
The report was for discussion and regarding the treatment of the Local Needs 

Occupancy condition (LNOC) as part of the review and the consideration of 

the application of a Primary Residence condition (PRC). Members were 

advised that they may want to give a steer on their (non-) application. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 

 

Local Plan Working Party 2 Thursday 7 July 2022 

 
 

Debated points 

Members and Officers discussed the reasons behind the condition being 

introduced in the Local Plan Strategy. That whilst it delivered specific 

opportunities to meet a local housing need its primary objective was to restrict 

incremental housing delivery and to focus housing through larger allocated 

sites to deliver key infrastructure, affordable homes. Policy SP1: development 

will be restricted within the other villages and open countryside. Policy SP2 

identifies the circumstances where the LNOC will be applied. SP21 is where 

the condition is actually set out.   

 

There was a debate about whether or not the policy was successful. Officers 

explained that it was successful as a restrictive policy tool, and was to stem 

externally driven demand for small scale incremental growth.  Some Members 

were unhappy with the policy being viewed as successful. But officers and 

members agreed that the LNOC did not address local housing needs in a 

broad sense, and would only meet the needs of a relatively small number of 

people. 

 There was a general widespread acceptance that things have changed since 

LNOC was introduced. National policy is focused with housing delivery, and to 

ensure that it is not artificially restricted. 

 LNOC was described as a contradiction because it suggests both giving local 

people the opportunity to buy locally, but it also blocks houses from being 

developed. With such low levels of permissions granted, and even lower 

delivery on the ground.  

 LNOC was criticized as it does not provide any affordable housing. 

 LNOC was described as too restrictive with regards to developments in 

villages. 

 LNOC leads to significant property devaluation.  

 Concern that properties of high value are more likely to have the condition 

lifted- which is unfair.  

 Should not discriminate against speculative builders, as it is the small builders 

who are most affected by this policy. Members asked if small builders had 

been consulted and what was their reaction. No small builders had responded 

to the consultation, though Officers are aware of the dissatisfaction with the 

policy expressed by local developers in the course of determining planning 

applications. 

 One Member pointed out that there is an important distinction between people 

with second homes, holiday lets and those who rent-out their second homes.  

 Members discussed the value of second homes and holiday lets to local 

tourism. Matters of council tax collection for commercial properties were 

raised.  

 The PRC was briefly discussed, benefits of it being that it means people live in 

villages and contribute to the local economy, regardless of where they’re come 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 

Local Plan Working Party 3 Thursday 7 July 2022 

 
 

from. Another Member pointed out that PRC doesn’t deliver affordable 

housing.  

 There was an initial discussion about the replacement of the LNOC with the 

PRC.  

 

Questions from Members 

 It was posed that by applying the LNOC we were viewing the District as being 

similar to the National Park, given their use of the condition. Officers advised 

that this was not the case, and that the LNOC was used under specific 

circumstances.  

 

 It was posed that if we are considering allocations in villages not presently 

among the settlement hierarchy, would they still be subject to LNOC? Officers 

advised that if the current approach to LNOC is retained Infill sites in market 

towns/service villages and any allocations within ‘other villages’ would not be 

subject to the condition. Infill development in other villages and wider open 

countryside would be. 

 

 Can LNOC and PRC be applied together? 
[...]
ained for a property to be used strictly as a holiday let, and it cannot be 

used as a dwelling. But there is no holiday let use class, so properties don’t 

need planning permission to be used as temporary holiday lets, second 

homes or other non-usual residences. Only if the nature of the use 

substantially changes does a judgement need to be made regarding whether 

or not there has been a material change from it being essentially used as a 

dwelling.  

 

General indications 

Three members sought the outright LNOC removal.  

Three members were keen to explore the LNOC working in a more targeted 

way, and not to apply to allocated sites, and to explore whether it could work in 

tandem with the PRC.  

 
53 Any other business 

 
Meeting adjourned 20:20. Primary Residence Condition to be discussed 

in more detail at next meeting.  

 

Date of the next meeting: Provisionally 28 July 2022 

 

Page 6



1 
 

LOCAL PLAN WORKING PARTY  7 July 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   LOCAL PLAN WORKING PARTY 
 
DATE:    7 JULY 2022 
 
REPORT OF THE:  PLANNING SERVICES MANAGER 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: LOCAL PLAN REVIEW- OCCUPANCY CONDITIONS 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 For the members of the Working Party to consider the application of the Local Needs 

Occupancy Condition (LNOC) as part of the review of the Ryedale Plan, and to 
consider the implications of a Primary Residence Condition.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Working Party consider the report and: 
 

(i) Note the contents of the report with regards to the potential treatment of the 
Local Needs Occupancy Condition and a Primary Residence Condition as part 
of the review of the Ryedale Plan. 

 
 

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 As part of the timeline of the review it is important for Members of the Local Plan 

Working Party to explore with Officers concerning t
[...]
ermanent 

residential unit together with any changes in circumstances which mean the 

occupancy restriction is no longer applicable, will be carefully considered”.   

6.12 Ryedale District Council has had determined a small number of applications where it 

has been prepared to lift the LNOC after a non-sale of around one year (at the point 

of decision) or more subject to the property’s clear marketing and at price which 

reflects the presence of the condition. There have been a small number of refusals to 

lift the condition (3), and of those two were upheld at appeal.  

Other examples  

6.13 Local Needs Occupancy Conditions have been used particularly in National Parks for 

a number of decades. They seek to ensure that housing stock is retained for those 

with a local connection to the Park area. In 2020 the North York Moors National Park 

adopted the policy below: 

 

 

Page 13



8 
 

LOCAL PLAN WORKING PARTY  7 July 2022 
 
 

 

 

Page 14



9 
 

LOCAL PLAN WORKING PARTY  7 July 2022 
 
 

 

6.14 Comparing the two conditions, the wording of the National Park’s occupancy 

condition is not as stringent as Ryedale District Council’s Policy in some aspects. 

This is in relation to the geographical connection being the National Park, as opposed 

to parish and adjoining parish. Also returning from a previous period of residence is 

left to the Local Planning Authority to judge whether their applicant’s case for 

returning is accepted. This is very much open to interpretation on a case-by-case 

basis. However, the National Park requires 18 months to two years of marketing 

before the condition may be lifted, and it then employs a Primary Residence 

Condition instead.  

Impacts from its implementation 

6.15 The condition as be in place for close to nine years, and has only resulted in (at the 

time of writing) 57 completions from 108 permissioned units. On that basis the policy 

has been very effective indeed at reducing the delivery of s
[...]
pendent valuations 

by chartered Surveyors, when they have been more difficult to assess - based on 

having complex development requirements, multiple properties or being higher value 

properties- regarding the asking price and valuation. Smaller, lower value properties 

have been assessed by officers, usually in conjunction with assessing the general 

sales market in the locality of the property in question. The undertaking of specific 

valuations of properties, can result in an additional cost to the authority.  

6.20 We have had, by virtue of the LNOC presence, also needed to vet the eligibility of 

prospective buyers prior to estate agents allowing them to view properties on a 

scheme of 13 LNOC properties, which resulted in over 100 enquiries being directed to 

the authority, which needed responding to and often resulted in multiple responses. 

This results in additional resource pressures placed on the planning service.   

6.21 It is becoming increasingly hard to secure independent advice because of the potential 

for conflict of interest in relation to using local estate agents who are familiar with the 

local needs occupancy condition and the effect it has on property values, in relation to 

their own property portfolio.  

Potential future considerations 

6.22 The Local Needs Occupancy condition has been an effective policy tool to restrict the 

supply of housing in the Other Villages and Open Countryside tier of the settlement 

hierarchy- this is clear from the relatively low levels of housing delivery.  

6.23 However, the wording of the conditions are very stringent, and they do not result in 

houses which are viewable as affordable. Whilst they may meet the local 

circumstances of some individuals, there are a range of properties resulting from this 

condition which it will be difficult to find eligible occupants who can afford to live in 

them into the future.  

6.24 The implementation of the condition does not deliver affordable
[...]
be then rented out by tourists. Which means that without additional policy 

intervention, such as identifying areas which would not be supported in their change of 

use to commercial holiday lets this would not change their desirability. If commercially let 

and/or used year round, they contribute to the local economy in a range of ways 

because of the fact that they are not-all-inclusive holiday packages. So their loss would 

have the capacity to adversely affect the hospitality economy in the locality.    

6.53 The primary residence condition could have inadvertent consequences if it is used in a 

blanket fashion- it does depress property values and could act as a stymie on the 

delivery of our housing requirement in the plan- which could affect wider housing 

delivery- and undermine the review as a whole. Indeed is currently not employed as a 

sweeping strategic policy anywhere: it is used in a targeted fashion. Thus helping to 

ensure that it is only employed where necessary. The use of primary residence condition 

has been employed in a new local plan for the new political geography of 

Northumberland UA Council, but even so, it is done on the basis that: 

a) The condition is only applied in certain areas; and 

b) It is unlikely to be applied to the significant majority of the housing delivery expected 

in the plan area.  

 

Conclusions 

6.54 Officers consider that if Members are minded to pursue a PRC into the future the follow 

aspects need to be considered: 

a) The implementation of a PRC will not stop the formation of new second homes within 

the existing build stock; 

b) It does not address underlying issues of housing affordability and employment 

opportunity; 

c) Is challenging to develop the evidence base for the approach and application of such 

a policy over the Ryedale area in a targeted fashion alongside other statutory plan-

making work; 

d) The decision to employ a principle residence condition also needs to consider the 

resulting spatial implications for wider housing delivery in the District and impacts on 

land supply; 

e) With the formation of a new Council next spring it is premature to instigate the 

application of a primary residence condition through the partial review of the Ryedale 

Page 23



18 
 

LOCAL PLAN WORKING PARTY  7 July 2022 
 
 

 

Plan- it is a matter which is best explored through the development of the new 

development plan framework for the new authority- and that may be through 

exploration of a similar policy to Northumberland or through the neighbourhood plan 

process (as with Cornwall). It is considered that decision needs to be grounded in a 

full spatial analysis of the nature of second homes across the North Yorkshire Council 

area, with an understanding of wider housing delivery implications, with decisions to 

be made by the new authority within the next 5 years. Officers therefore consider that 

this would not be the right time for Ryedale District Council to promote this principle, 

and to go out on a limb with it at this time.  

 

6.55 The decision to explore in more detail the principal residency condition approach 

would also impact on plan review timescales. It is also potentially a matter which 

undermines the policy making environment in this transitional period to one new 

authority area- and potentially could see the review of the Ryedale Plan not 

progressed as a worst-case scenario.  

 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
A budget has been allocated to the review of the Plan, but the imposition of the 
PRC may result in additional resources to develop the evidence base to justify its 
implementation 

 
b) Legal 

The legislation does not prevent partial reviews of plans from being undertaken, 
and this report is for Members consideration and does not make decisions on 
matters of policy 

 
c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental and Climate 

Change, Crime & Disorder) 
No direct implications for all aspects as no policy changes are recommended at 
this time.  

 
8.0 NEXT STEPS  
 
8.1 The consideration of sustaining the LONC or the implementation of a PRC will be 

considered by Members for decision in a Key Decisions paper which will be taken to 
members of the LPWP in the Autumn, and from this onto Policy and Resources 
Committee.  

 
  
Jill Thompson 
Planning Services Manager 
 
 
Author:  Rachael Balmer (Team Leader: Planning Policy and Conservation)  
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 43357 
E-Mail Address: rachael.balmer@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 24

mailto:rachael.balmer@ryedale.gov.uk


19 
 

LOCAL PLAN WORKING PARTY  7 July 2022 
 
 

 

Background Papers: 
 
Distribution of Development Consultation document  
 
 https://www.ryedale.gov.uk/content/uploads/2021/11/Distribution-of-Development-

consultation-Nov-consultation-FINAL_.pdf  
 
Summary of responses is Appendix 1.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

https://www.ryedale.gov.uk/content/uploads/2021/11/Distribution-of-Development-consultation-Nov-consultation-FINAL_.pdf
https://www.ryedale.gov.uk/content/uploads/2021/11/Distribution-of-Development-consultation-Nov-consultation-FINAL_.pdf


20 
 

LOCAL PLAN WORKING PARTY  7 July 2022 
 
 

 

 

Page 26



Local Needs Occupancy Figures  

Addendum to Item 3 - Amended Local Needs Occupancy figures 

This document provides members with a breakdown of the Local Needs 

Occupancy condition figures. Both approvals and any variations or removals.  

Approvals with the LNO Condition applied: 

 (Set out in monitoring years, 1st April – 31st March)  

Application Ref 
Number of 
dwellings with 
LNO applied 

Location Decision Date Complete 

Monitoring 
year 2013-14 

TOTAL 7      TOTAL 2 

13/01051/FUL 1 
Land adj no.103. 
Main Street, 
Ebberston 

21.11.2013 
(allowed on 
appeal) 

Started but not completed 

13/01041/FUL 1 

Land Adj to 
Sauveterre Low 
Street Thornton 
Le Clay 

2
[...]
 occupancy condition: "The obligations contained 

in this condition shall not be binding or enforceable against any mortgagee or any receiver 

appointed by such a mortgagee or any person deriving title through such as mortgagee or 

receiver provided always that a successor in title of such a person shall be bound by the 

obligations contained in this condition." 

 

Variation (approved) 

21/00870/73A Approval  

1 Claxton Grange Cottages Claxton 

Variation of Condition 02 (Local Needs Occupancy) of approval 15/00014/FUL dated 10.09.2015 to 

add a "mortgagee in possession" clause at 1 Claxton Grange Cottages (Fawkes Cottage) to 

permit the following wording to be added: "The obligations contained in this condition shall 

not be binding or enforceable against any mortgagee or any receiver appointed by such a 

mortgagee or any person deriving title though such a mortgage or receiver provided always 

that a successor in title of such a person shall be bound by the obligations contained in this 

condition". 

Page 42


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Meeting Held 7 July 2022
	Minutes

	3 Report: Local Plan Review - Occupancy Conditions
	Amended LNO figures




Minutes of the meeting


 

Local Plan Working Party 1 Thursday 4 August 2022 

 
 

 
Local Plan Working Party 

 
Held as a Virtual Meeting 
on Thursday 4 August 2022 
 
Present 

 
Councillors Paul Andrews, Cleary, Docwra, Frank, Goodrick, Potter and Thackray 
 
In Attendance 

 
Rachael Balmer, Matthew Lishman, Lizzie Phippard and Jill Thompson 
 
Minutes 

 
54 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Windress and Cllr Mason. 
 

55 Minutes of Meeting Held 7 July 2022 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved.  
 

56 Report: Local Plan Review - Occupancy Conditions 
 
Item 3 Addendum 
 
Firstly, Councillors were are asked by the Chair if they had any comments to 
make in relation to the addendum to item 3 which present actual figures for 
LNO.  
 
The only note was that the figures demonstrate that the condition has been 
putting a break on the delivery of houses that has the LNOC. In more recent 
years, a lot less completions than approvals.  
 
Throughout the course of the meeting, it was mostly agreed that the LNO is no 
longer viable and some viewed it as unsustainable.   
 
Primary Residency Condition  
 
The main purpose of the meeting was to discuss the Primary Residency 
condition, set out in the second part of the report. Members discussed the pros 
and cons of Primary Residency Condition (PRC), to establish whether it would 
be something they would be keen to explore in the Plan review.  
 
The key points were as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Local Plan Working Party 2 Thursday 4 August 2022 

 
 

Main disadvantages discussed  
 
 Some members expressed strong desire to provide more affordable housing 

which was based on earnings rather than market value, and suggested that this 

should be a key objective in the plan review. Members acknowledged that the 

PCR will not assist in addressing this affordable housing need. It does depress 

the value of properties, but not to the extent that they become ‘affordable’ or 

indeed meet a local housing need.  It was also noted that most change in relation 

to affordable housing comes mainly from National Policy.  

 From the examples of PRC already implement in Cornwall and Northumberland, 

officers and members remarked on the difficulty to establish how well it is working, 

as they would need to be in place for at least in excess of 5 years and beyond  to 

gauge how effectively the condition is working in those areas and whether there 

are an wider, unintended consequences, such as impacts on site allocations 

delivery where the policy has come in, and price rises in the existing build stock.  

 Some Members felt PRC could continue to restrict development. 

 Members discussed where a PRC would be imposed and it was concluded that 

this would not be a condition across board, it would only be in place for ‘other 

villages’ and open countryside development, if such a condition was to be applied.  

Officers referred to the Primary Residency condition currently in place at 

Northumberland, and noted that the policy is applied in a very settlement specific 

way. In which only those with 20% or higher proportion of second homes would 

then have the condition imposed on development approvals. This would mean 

that only a very limited number of the Ryedale villages would qualify under the 

condition in place at Northumberland.  

 One Member remarked on how the evidence base for housing need through 

assessments like Strategic Housing Market Assessments (SHMA), is not inclusive 

of the demand for second homes and holiday homes. It was considered that there 

is a demand for these but it is not addressed in the evidence.  

 On site allocations the implementation of a PRC could affect viability regarding 

other plan aspirations such as sustainable/accessible build standards, and 

mandatory requirements such as biodiversity net gain, impending building 

regulations changes, and CIL and affordable housing contributions.  

 
Main positives discussed 
 
 Some members felt a PRC would not discourage or restrict people from building 

properties villages 

 Some felt the Northumberland policy offered a good example that we should look 

to implement in Ryedale too. 

 Research showed that the PRC would approximately create66 a 5% market value 

decrease for properties with the condition. This was not deemed an issue by 

some members. 

 One Member felt there would not be issues around enforcing a PRC and felt there 

were plenty of avenues to prove whether properties are a person’s primary 

residency.  

 



 
 
 

 

 

Local Plan Working Party 3 Thursday 4 August 2022 

 
 

It was asked by one Member if there are any figures available which indicate if 
there are any settlements within Ryedale with 20% or more second homes. 
Officers explained that we do not have settlement specific information at 
present, but that we should note that smaller settlements will have a higher 
proportion as the overall total is less.   
 
Members took a vote on PRC, not as a formal vote, but for officers to gauge 
their thoughts on PRC at this stage. 
 
3 members voted for a PRC policy to be included within the review, with two 
specifying it for Other Villages. 
 
4 members voted against implementing a Primary Residency condition. 
 

57 Any Other Business 
 
There was no other business  

 
 
Meeting closed 19:35 
 


